STK14C88
32 K x 8 AutoStore nvSRAM
Cypress Semiconductor Corporation • 198 Champion Court • San Jose, CA 95134-1709 • 408-943-2600
Document Number: 001-52038 Rev. *F  Revised March 31, 2015
Features
■ 25 ns, 35 ns, and 45 ns read access and R/W cycle time
■ Unlimited read/write endurance
■ Automatic nonvolatile STORE on power loss

Output Data
Output High Z
Active 17, 21, 22, 23
Software-Controlled STORE/RECALL Cycle
NO. Symbols Parameter STK14C88-25 STK14C88-35 STK14C88-45
Unit Notes
Standard Alt. Min Max Min Max Min Max
33 tAVAV tRC STORE/RECALL initiation cycle time 35 – 45 – 55 – ns 17
34 tAVEL tAS Address setup time 0 – 0 – 0 – ns 24, 25
35 tELEH tCW Clock pulse width 25 – 30 – 35 – ns 24, 25
36 tELAX Address hold time 20 – 20 – 20 – ns 24, 25
37 tRECALL RECALL duration – 20 – 20 – 20 s –
Figure 10.  E Controlled Software STORE/RECALL Cycle [25]
Notes
21. The six consecutive addresses must be in the order listed. W must be high during all six consecutive E controlled cycles to enable a nonvolatile cycle.
22. While there are 15 addresses on the STK14C88, only the lower 14 are used to control software modes.
23. I/O state assumes G < VIL. Activation of nonvolatile cycles does not depend on state of G.
24. The software sequence is clocked on the falling edge of E controlled reads without involving G (double clocking aborts the sequence).
25. The six consecutive addresses must be in the order listed in the Software STORE/RECALL Mode Selection Table: (0E38, 31C7, 03E0, 3C1F, 303F, 0FC0) for a STORE
cycle or (0E38, 31C7, 03E0, 3C1F, 303F, 0C63) for a RECALL cycle. W must be high during all six consecutive cycles.

iv
e
C
ur
re
nt
 (
m
A
)
STK14C88
Document Number: 001-52038 Rev. *F Page 14 of 21
Ordering Information
These parts are not recommended for new designs.
Part Number Description Access Times Temperature
STK14C88-C45I 5-V 32 K x 8 AutoStore nvSRAM CDIP32-300 45 ns Industrial
STK14C88-5L35M 5-V 32 K x 8 AutoStore nvSRAM LCC32-300 35 ns Military
STK14C88-5L45M 5-V 32 K x 8 AutoStore nvSRAM LCC32-300 45 ns Military
STK14C88-5C35M 5-V 32 K x 8 AutoStore nvSRAM CDIP32-300 35 ns Military
STK14C88-5K45M 5-V 32 K x 8 AutoStore nvSRAM CDIP32-300 45 ns Military
Commercial and Industrial Ordering Information
Speed:
25 = 25 ns
35 = 35 ns
STK14C88 -  N F 45 I TR
Temperature Range:
Package
45 = 45 ns
Packaging Option:
Blank = Tube
TR = Tape and Reel
I - Industrial (–40 to 85 °C)
Blank = Commercial (0 to 70 °C)
Lead Finish
F = 100% Sn (Matte Tin)
N = Plastic 32-pin 300 mil SOIC
C = Ceramic 32-pin 300 mil CDIP
L = Ceramic 32-pad LCC
STK14C88
Document Number: 001-52038 Rev. *F Page 15 of 21
Military Ordering Information
Access Time
 STK14C88 - 5 C 45 M
Temperature Range
M = Military (–55 to 125 °C)
35 = 35 ns
45 = 45 ns
Package
L=Ceramic 32-pad LCC
C=Ceramic 32-pin 300 mil CDIP
K=Ceramic 32-pin 300 mil CDIP
with solder dip finish
Retention / Endurance
5 = Military (105 Cycles)
STK14C88
Document Number: 001-52038 Rev. *F Page 16 of 21
Package Diagrams
Figure 15.  32-Pin 300 mil SOIC Gull Wing (51-85127)
51-85127 *D
STK14C88
Document Number: 001-52038 Rev. *F Page 17 of 21
Figure 16.  32-Pin 300 mil Side Braze DIL (001-51694)
Package Diagrams (continued)
001-51694 *C
STK14C88
Document Number: 001-52038 Rev. *F Page 18 of 21
Figure 17.  32-Pad (450-Mil) LCC (51-80068)
Package Diagrams (continued)
51-80068 *C
STK14C88
Document Number: 001-52038 Rev. *F Page 19 of 21
Acronyms Document Conventions
Units of MeasureAcronym Description
nvSRAM nonvolatile static random access memory
SSOP shrink small-outline package
SOIC small-outline integrated circuit
TSOP II thin small outline package
FBGA fine-pitch ball grid array
RoHS restriction of hazardous substances
I/O input/output
CMOS complementary metal oxide semiconductor
EIA electronic industries alliance
RWI read and write inhibited
Symbol Unit of Measure
°C degrees Celsius
Hz hertz
kbit 1024 bits
kHz kilohertz
k kilohm
A microampere
mA milliampere

STK14C88-NF35TR, STK14C88-NF45TR, STK14C88-NF35I,
STK14C88-NF25ITR, STK14C88-NF35ITR and STK14C88-NF45ITR)
from Ordering Information table.
Updated Package Diagrams 51-85127 (from Rev *B to *C) and 51-80068
(from Rev *A to *B)
*E 4579541 GVCH 11/25/2014 Added documentation related hyperlink in page 1
Removed pruned parts - STK14C88-NF25, STK14C88-NF45,
STK14C88-NF25I, STK14C88-NF45I, STK14C88-5C45M and
STK14C88-5K35M
Updated package diagrams from 001-51694 *A to 001-51694 *B and
51-80068 *B to 51-80068 *C
*F 4706588 GVCH 03/31/2015 Updated package diagram from 001-51694 *B to 001-51694 *C